BEFORE THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO

IN THE MATTER OF
MARIA 1. REDMON, M.D.

ORDER AND ENTRY

On or about September 12, 2007, notice was issued to Maria Immaculata Redmon, M.D.,
that the State Medical Board of Ohio intended to consider disciplinary action against her
license to practice medicine and surgery in the State of Ohio. The Board having
subsequently been notified of Dr. Redmon’s demise on or about October 4, 2007, it is
hereby ORDERED that the above referenced matter be and is hereby dismissed as

MOOT.

Lance A. Talmage, M.D.
Secretary

/O-25-07

SEAL

ayndond J/Albert
Supervising Member

2/ %‘//%,7
Dat¢’ s



30 E. Broad Street,

Richard A. Whitehouse, Esq.
Executive Director

(614) 466-3934
med.ohio.goy

September 12, 2007

Maria Immaculata Redmon, M.D.
11630 Connell Street

Apartment 10

Overland Park, KS 66210

Dear Doctor Redmon:

Due to your failure to submit to a psychiatric examination on May 17, 2007, as ordered by
the State Medical Board of Ohio [Board] and your failure to notify the Board of any
circumstances beyond your control preventing you from submitting to said examination,
pursuant to Section 4731.22(B)(19), Ohio Revised Code, a legal presumption has been
established that you have admitted the factual and legal allegations demonstrating an
inability to practice according to acceptable and prevailing standards of care by reason of
mental iliness or physical illness, including, but not limited to, physical deterioration that
adversely affects cognitive, motor, or perceptive skills, as alleged against you in the
Board’s letter dated Aprii 5, 2007, and sent to you by certified mail [April 5, 2007 certified
letter] so ordering you to submit to such examination.

In accordance with Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, you are hereby notified that the
Board intends, for one or more of the following reasons, to determine whether your failure
to submit to the aforementioned examination was due to circumstances beyond your
control, which would rebut the legal presumption of an inability to practice and merit
rescheduling the examination as directed by the Board, or conversely, whether your failure
to submit to the aforementioned examination was due to circumstances within your control,
which would render the legal presumption of an inability to practice conclusive and result
in the Board further determining whether to limit, revoke, permanently revoke, suspend,
refuse to register or reinstate your certificate to practice medicine and surgery, or to
reprimand you or place you on probation based upon your legally admitted inability to
practice:

(D By letter dated April 5, 2007, the Board notified you of its determination that it had
reason to believe that you are in violation of Section 4731.22(B)(19), Ohio Revised
Code, and ordered you to undergo a psychiatric examination to determine if you are
in violation of Section 4731.22(B)(19), Ohio Revised Code. The Board’s
determination was based upon one or more of the reasons outlined in such letter,
which included the following:
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(a) Records received by the Board from a locum tenens agency through which
you had obtained employment contain the summary of a telephone
message from you dated June 2, 2006, where you said you were desperate
to speak with a certain person at the locum tenens agency, saying further
that you were being followed everywhere you go by awful people you
called “demons from hell.”

On or about June 2, 2006, you had a telephone conversation with such
agency staff person wherein you reported that people had been following
you for years because they were trying to get you involved in prostitution.
You said that they would have television programs put on your television
in the hotel rooms where you stayed and that they spoke specifically to
you. You also stated that they dressed as transvestites so that you would
not recognize them, but that you knew who they were, and that they had
started following you to the grocery store. You stated further that you had
not been able to buy food for days because they follow you wherever you

go.

In a telephone conversation summary dated June 5, 2006, it is reported that
when you were asked if you had been on medication or would speak to a
therapist, you said that pills would not stop them from following you, and
said anti-depressants would more likely make you commit suicide. When
asked if you had contacted the police about people following you, you said
you had called the police, senators and a lawyer but the organization had
paid them all off not to help you. During this telephone conversation, you
said that a medical facility in South Dakota had allowed them in as
patients and that because you “blew the whistle” on them, the medical
facility was fined. You also said that the people who were following you
came in as patients at the medical clinic where you were working near
Erie, Pennsylvania.

On or about June 9, 2006, your position through the Erie, Pennsylvania,
medical clinic was terminated due to concerns about your behavior and
paranoia.

(b) On or about January 24, 2007, in response to a letter from the Board, you
appeared at an office conference for the purpose of discussing issues
related to your application for restoration of your Ohio medical license.
You reported that since your Ohio license had lapsed in April 2002, you
had worked as a locum tenens physician, and that your most recent job in
Ashtabula, Ohio, for eight months, represents your longest term of
employment.
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When asked by Board staff to explain why you were not offered a
permanent job in Ashtabula, Ohio, you reported that you had argued and
had a conflict with an employee there. When asked to elaborate, you
began first by saying that you had had problems when you lived in Seattle,
Washington, having to do with a relationship that “went wrong,” and that
someone had put information on the internet that you were a homophobe.
When you were asked to relate this to your Ashtabula employment, you
responded that you did not think the Ashtabula employee with whom you
had a conflict was homosexual, but she had some issues; she had heard
about you and would “sorta needle [you]” every time you came in; and that
for the past six years you have had problems because of your Seattle
experience.

You related further that your employment-related problems over the last
six years were due to the notion held by some fellow employees and some
patients that you were a homophobe. You described one incident at a
medical center in South Carolina, when, while treating an HIV patient, his
friends, who were sitting around his hospital bed, said, “That’s her we
heard about.” You said that these people had heard about you through the
internet. You characterized your life for the last six years as a
“nightmare.”

You then reported that a friend of yours from college, whom you had
known for 25 years, heard rumors about you because she lives in German
Village, an area near Columbus, Ohio. You also alleged that people in the
Board’s offices knew of information about you on the internet. You stated
that you were fired from a medical center in Arizona because most of the
people who worked there were homosexual, and had heard about you
through the internet. You related the story of one patient at the Arizona
medical center who said to you that he thought you believed he would go
to hell because he had HIV and was homosexual, and that the nurses got
together with the Arizona medical board and caused you to be fired. You
also reported that you encountered difficulties in Rochester, New York,
which, you said, has a big homosexual population, and where, if you
“blinked the wrong way, [you were] causing problems.”

You went on to say that the problem in Seattle began because you dated
someone you did not want to date, that you were not homophobic but that
you did not want a homosexual husband. You further stated that the
average person on the sidewalk in Columbus will know who you are
because of this, especially in German Village.
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(2)  The April 5, 2007 certified letter from the Board further notified you that, pursuant
to Section 4731.22(B)(19), Ohio Revised Code, you were ordered to submit to an
examination. The examination was scheduled to take place with Stephen
Noffsinger, M.D., at University Hospitals of Cleveland, Hanna Pavilion, 1* Floor,
Room 1191, 11100 Euclid Avenue, Cleveland, Ohio 44106, on May 17, 2007, at
1:00 p.m.

The April 5, 2007 certified letter from the Board further notified you that failure of
an individual to submit to an examination as directed constitutes an admission of
the allegations against the individual unless the failure is due to circumstances
beyond the individual’s control. Finally, the letter notified you that if you failed to
submit to the examination, and such failure was not due to circumstances beyond
your control, the Board would be authorized to enter a default and final order
without the taking of testimony or presentation of evidence.

3) You were duly notified of the examination order and its scheduled date. The
certified letter return receipt is signed by you and dated April 10, 2007.

(4) By letter dated May 17, 2007, the Board was notified that you failed to appear for
the examination that the Board scheduled for you. At no time did you inform the
Board that your failure to appear was due to circumstances beyond your control.
Accordingly, pursuant to Section 4731.22(B)(19), Ohio Revised Code, and in
consideration of the affidavits of Karen Mortland, Enforcement Attorney, and
Debra L. Jones, CME and Renewal Officer, copies of which are attached hereto and
fully incorporated herein, the Board hereby FINDS that you have admitted the truth
of the allegations demonstrating an inability to practice as set forth in the April 5,
2007 letter from the Board. The Board FINDS that pursuant to Section
4731.22(B)(19), Ohio Revised Code, your failure to appear for the examination
ordered by the Board as directed constitutes an “[i]nability to practice according to
acceptable and prevailing standards of care by reason of mental illness or physical
illness, including, but not limited to, physical deterioration that adversely affects
cognitive, motor, or perceptive skills,” as that clause is used in Section
4731.22(B)(19), Ohio Revised Code.

Section 4731.22(B)(19), Ohio Revised Code, provides that any individual who applies for
or receives a certificate to practice accepts the privilege of practicing in this state, and by
doing so, shall be deemed to have given consent to submit to a mental or physical
examination when directed to do so by the Board in writing; and that the expense of the
examination is the responsibility of the individual compelled to be examined. Failure to
submit to a mental or physical examination ordered by the Board constitutes an admission
of the allegations against the individual unless the fajlure is due to circumstances beyond
the individual’s control, and a default and final order may be entered without the taking of
testimony or presentation of evidence.
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Your acts, conduct, and/or omissions as alleged in paragraphs (1) through (4) above,
individually and/or collectively, constitute “[i]nability to practice according to acceptable
and prevailing standards of care by reason of mental illness or physical illness, including,
but not limited to, physical deterioration that adversely affects cognitive, motor, or
perceptive skills,” as that clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(19), Ohio Revised Code.

Further, your acts, conduct, and/or omissions as alleged in paragraph (4) above,
individually and/or collectively, constitute “[f]ailure to cooperate in an investigation
conducted by the board under division (F) of this section, including failure to comply with
a subpoena or order issued by the board or failure to answer truthfully a question presented
by the board at a deposition or in written interrogatories, except that failure to cooperate
with an investigation shall not constitute grounds for discipline under this section if a court
of competent jurisdiction has issued an order that either quashes a subpoena or permits the
individual to withhold the testimony or evidence in issue,” as that clause is used in Section
4731.22(B)(34), Ohio Revised Code.

Pursuant to Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, and Chapter 473 1., Ohio Revised Code, you
are hereby advised that you are entitled to a hearing concerning whether your failure to
submit to the examination as directed was due to circumstances beyond your control. If
you wish to request such hearing, the request must be made in writing and must be received
in the offices of the State Medical Board within thirty days of the time of mailing of this
notice.

You are further advised that, if you timely request a hearing, you are entitled to appear at
such hearing in person, or by your attorney, or by such other representative as is permitted
to practice before this agency, or you may present your position, arguments, or contentions
in writing, and that at the hearing you may present evidence and examine witnesses
appearing for or against you.

In the event that there is no request for such hearing received within thirty days of the time
of mailing of this notice, the State Medical Board may, in your absence and upon
consideration of this matter, determine whether or not to limit, revoke, permanently revoke,
suspend, refuse to register or reinstate your certificate to practice medicine and surgery or
to reprimand you or place you on probation.

Please note that, whether or not you request a hearing, Section 4731.22(L), Ohio Revised
Code, provides that “[w]hen the board refuses to grant a certificate to an applicant, revokes
an individual’s certificate to practice, refuses to register an applicant, or refuses to reinstate
an individual’s certificate to practice, the board may specify that its action is permanent.
An individual subject to a permanent action taken by the board is forever thereafter
ineligible to hold a certificate to practice and the board shall not accept an application for
reinstatement of the certificate or for issuance of a new certificate.”
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Copies of the applicable sections are enclosed for your information.

Very truly yours,
O\‘E’W(DQQA’Z(XM p

Lance A. Talmage, M.D.
Secretary

LAT/KHM/flb

Enclosures

CERTIFIED MAIL #91 7108 2133 3931 8317 1173
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Duplicate Mailing:

Maria Immaculata Redmon, M.D.

26200 George Zieger Drive, #415

Beachwood, Ohio 44122

CERTIFIED MAIL #91 7108 2133 3931 8317 1180

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
RESTRICTED DELIVERY



AFFIDAVIT

The State of Ohio
Franklin County, SS

I, Debra L. Jones, being duly cautioned and sworn, do hereby depose and say that:

1))

2)

3)

4)

3)

6)

7)

I am employed by the State Medical Board of Ohio [Board].

I serve the Board in the position of Continuing Medical Education and Renewal
Officer.

In such position, I am the responsible custodian of all public licensee records
maintained by the Board pertaining to individuals who have received certificates
issued pursuant to Chapter 4731., Ohio Revised Code.

[ have this day carefully examined the records of the Board pertaining to Maria
Immaculata Redmon, M.D.

Based on such examination, I have found the last known address of record of Maria
Immaculata Redmon, M.D., to be:

11630 Connell Street
Apt. 10
Overland Park, Kansas 66210

Further, based on such examination, I have found that, although Maria Immaculata
Redmon, M.D., has not informed the Board in writing, she has verbally informed

the staff that she has the following address:

26200 George Zieger Drive, #415
Beachwood, Ohio 44122

Further, Affiant Sayeth Naught.

\c,/fm AL =

Debra L. Jones
Continuing Medical Education and
Renewal Officer

Sworn to and signed before me, ﬁn/'r/ S. Zoswmstor , Notary Public, this__ S %

4

Nl/

Ay 0 f fe»pvéné-r , 2007.

% DANIEL 5. ZINSMASTER, Atiomey At Law
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF OHIO 2

My commission has no expiraton date Notary Public
Soc. 4T3RC.




AFFIDAVIT

The State of Ohio
Franklin County, SS

I, Karen H. Mortland, being duly cautioned and sworn, do hereby depose and state that
the following is true based upon my first-hand knowledge:

1)
2)

3)

4)

3)

6)

7

8)

[ am employed by the State Medical Board of Ohio [Board].
I serve the Board in the position of Enforcement Attorney.

In the course of my regular duties, I am responsible for coordinating the
investigation of complaints against applicants and licensees under the jurisdiction of
the Board and assembling the evidence necessary to prove potential violations of
the Medical Practices Act of Ohio, Chapters 4730., 4731., 4760., and 4762., Ohio
Revised Code.

[ coordinated the investigation of the complaints filed against Maria Immaculata
Redmon, M.D., which resulted in the issuance of an order from the Board requiring
Dr. Redmon to submit to a psychiatric evaluation pursuant to Section
4731.22(B)(19), Ohio Revised Code.

A letter dated April 5, 2007, which contained the above-referenced Board order and
which is attached hereto and incorporated herein, ordered Dr. Redmon to a
psychiatric evaluation by Stephen Noffsinger, M.D., at University Hospitals of
Cleveland, Hanna Pavilion, 1* Floor, Room 1191, 11100 Euclid Avenue,
Cleveland, Ohio 44106, on May 17, 2007, at 1:00 p.m.

The April 5, 2007 letter was mailed by certified mail, No. #91 7108 2133 3931
8318 3350, to Dr. Redmon at the following address:

11630 Connell Street
Apartment 10
Overland Park, KS 66210

Further, a duplicate mailing of the April 5, 2007 letter was mailed by certified mail,
No. 91 7108 2133 3931 8318 3367, to Dr. Redmon at the following address:

26200 George Zieger Drive, #415
Beachwood, Ohio 44122.

I received confirmation from the United States Postal Service that the April 5, 2007
certified letter, No. 91 7108 2133 3931 8318 3367, had been delivered to Dr.

Redmon’s address of 26200 George Zieger Drive, #415, Beachwood, Ohio 44122,
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and was signed “Maria Redmon,” on April 10, 2007. A copy of the certified mail
return receipt is attached hereto and incorporated herein.

9)  Although properly addressed, the April 5, 2007 certified letter, No. #91 7108 2133
3931 8318 3350, was returned to me by the United States Postal Service on April
17,2007, for the following reason: “not deliverable as addressed — unable to fwd,
attempted — not known.” A copy of the front of the envelope is attached hereto and
incorporated herein.

10) On May 21, 2007, I received a letter dated May 17, 2007, from Stephen Noffsinger,
M.D., notifying me that Dr. Redmon failed to appear at her scheduled psychiatric
evaluation with him. A copy of Dr. Noffsinger’s letter is attached hereto and

incorporated herein.
:%Q'Z E_S,_Zg 27252455 A
Kda¥en H. Mortland, Enforcément Attorney

Sworn to and signed before me,ﬁm‘e/ 5 meﬂ‘/ , Notary Public, this S “
day of é—ldrnécr , 2007.

\\\\““‘“&“l:"”’"/'f

DANIEL S. ZNSMASTER, Atomey At Law
y \’:: NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF OHIO
] Sprrsd £ Mycommission s o exphaion dale p

Soc, UTIARE, NotaryPuslic—,_—"

11) Further, Affiant Sayeth Naught.




April 5, 2007

Personal and Confidential

Maria Immaculata Redmon, M.D.
11630 Connell Street

Apartment 10

Overland Park, KS 66210

Dear Doctor Redmon:

The State Medical Board of Ohio [Board] has determined that it has reason to believe that you
are in violation of Section 4731.22(B)(19), Ohio Revised Code, to wit: “[i|nability to practice
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of care by reason of mental illness or physical
illness, including, but not limited to, physical deterioration that adversely affects cognitive,
motor, or perceptive skills.”

This determination is based upon one or more of the following reasons:

Q) Records received by the Board from a locum tenens agency through which you had
obtained employment contain the summary of a telephone message from you dated June
2, 2006, where you said you were desperate to speak with a certain person at the locum
tenens agency, saying further that you were being followed everywhere you go by awful
people you called “demons from hell.”

On or about June 2, 2006, you had a telephone conversation with such agency staff
person wherein you reported that people had been following you for years because they
were trying to get you involved in prostitution. You said that they would have television
programs put on your television in the hotel rooms where you stayed and that they spoke
specifically to you. You also stated that they dressed as transvestites so that you would
not recognize them, but that you knew who they were, and that they had started
following you to the grocery store. You stated further that you had not been able to buy
food for days because they follow you wherever you go.

In a telephone conversation summary dated June 5, 2006, it is reported that when you
were asked if you had been on medication or would speak to a therapist, you said that
pills would not stop them from following you, and said anti-depressants would more
likely make you commit suicide. When asked if you had contacted the police about
people following you, you said you had called the police, senators and a lawyer but the
organization had paid them all off not to help you. During this telephone conversation,
you said that a medical facility in South Dakota had allowed them in as patients and that
because you “blew the whistle” on them, the medical facility was fined. You also said
that the people who were following you came in as patients at the medical clinic where
you were working near Erie, Pennsylvania.
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(2)

On or about June 9, 2006, your position through the Erie, Pennsylvania, medical clinic
was terminated due to concerns about your behavior and paranoia.

On or about January 24, 2007, in response to a letter from the Board, you appeared at an
office conference for the purpose of discussing issues related to your application for
restoration of your Ohio medical license. You reported that since your Ohio license had
lapsed in April 2002, you had worked as a locum tenens physician, and that your most
recent job in Ashtabula, Ohio, for eight months, represents your longest term of
employment.

When asked by Board staff to explain why you were not offered a permanent job in
Ashtabula, Ohio, you reported that you had argued and had a conflict with an employee
there. When asked to elaborate, you began first by saying that you had had problems
when you lived in Seattle, Washington, having to do with a relationship that “went
wrong,” and that someone had put information on the internet that you were a
homophobe. When you were asked to relate this to your Ashtabula employment, you
responded that you did not think the Ashtabula employee with whom you had a conflict
was homosexual, but she had some issues; she had heard about you and would “sorta
needle [you]” every time you came in; and that for the past six years you have had
problems because of your Seattle experience.

You related further that your employment-related problems over the last six years were
due to the notion held by some fellow employees and some patients that you were a
homophobe. You described one incident at a medical center in South Carolina, when,
while treating an HIV patient, his friends, who were sitting around his hospital bed, said,
“That’s her we heard about.” You said that these people had heard about you through
the internet. You characterized your life for the last six years as a “nightmare.”

You then reported that a friend of yours from college, whom you had known for 25
years, heard rumors about you because she lives in German Village, an area near
Columbus, Ohio. You also alleged that people in the Board’s offices knew of
information about you on the internet. You stated that you were fired from a medical
center in Arizona because most of the people who worked there were homosexual, and
had heard about you through the internet. You related the story of one patient at the
Arizona medical center who said to you that he thought you believed he would go to hell
because he had HIV and was homosexual, and that the nurses got together with the
Arizona medical board and caused you to be fired. You also reported that you
encountered difficuities in Rochester, New York, which, you said, has a big homosexual
population, and where, if you “blinked the wrong way, [you were] causing problems.”

You went on to say that the problem in Seattle began because you dated someone you
did not want to date, that you were not homophobic but that you did not want a
homosexual husband. You further stated that the average person on the sidewalk in
Columbus will know who you are because of this, especially in German Village.
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By the authority vested in the State Medical Board of Ohio by Section 4731.22(B)(19), Ohio
Revised Code, you are ordered to submit to an examination. This examination will take place at
University Hospitals of Cleveland. Hanna Pavilion, 1* Floor, Room 1191, 11100 Euclid Avenue,
Cleveland, Ohio 44106: telephone number (216) 844-8749. You are to report to Stenhen
Noffsinger, M.D.. on Thursday, May 17,2007 at 1:00 p.m., for a psychiatric evaluation.

For driving directions, you may access the University Hospitals website at www.uhhospitals.org,
and under Locate a UH Facility, follow links to UH Case Medical Center.

Pursuant to Section 4731.22(B)(19), Ohio Revised Code, you are responsible for the expense of
this evaluation. The total estimated cost of this evaluation is $1500.00. You must present a
certified check or money order in this amount made payable to Stephen Noffsinger, M.D., to the
examiner prior to the beginning of the examination. Failure to present a certified check or money
order in the amount specified to the examiner will result in the examination being cancelled, and
will be deemed by the Board to be a failure to submit to the examination as directed due to
circumstances within your control.

Please be advised that failure to submit to this examination as directed constitutes an admission
of the allegations against you unless the failure is due to circumstances beyond your control, and
that a default and final order may thereupon be entered without the taking of testimony or
presentation of evidence.

Copies of the applicable statute sections are enclosed for your information.

Very truly yours,

S,Pm,a ;\L—L—waw,m.}.

Lance A. Talmage, M.D.
Secretary

LAT/KHM/flb
Enclosures

CERTIFIED MAIL #91 7108 2133 3931 8318 3350
RESTRICTED DELIVERY
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Duplicate Mailing:

Maria Immaculata Redmon, M.D.
26200 George Zeiger Dr., #415
Beachwood, OH 44122

CERTIFIED MAIL #91 7108 2133 3931 8318 3367
RESTRICTED DELIVERY
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
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STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO

The following is the delivery information for Certified item number 7108 2133 3931 8318 3367.
Our records indicate that this item was delivered on 04/10/2007 at 08:37 a.m. in
BEACHWOOD, OH, 44122. The scanned image of the recipient information is provided
below.
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Thank you for selecting the Postal Service for your mailing needs. If you require additional
assistance, please contact your local post office or Postal Service representative.

Sincerely,

United States Postal Service

The customer reference number shown below is not validated or endorsed by the United
States Postal Service. It is solely for customer use.

Customer Reference Number: 4225901 18019711REDMON KHM
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(CASE

CASE WESTERN RESERVE UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF MEDITINE

May 17, 2007

Karen Mortland, Esq.
Enforcement Attorney

State Medical Board of Ohio

77 South High Street, 17" Floor
Columbus, OH 43215-6127

Re: Evaluation of Maria I. Redmon, M.D.

Dear Ms. Mortland:

Stephen G. Nolfsinger, M.D.
Assaciate Prafessor of Psyohialsy
Case Weslern Reserve University

MATLING ADDRESS:

Depariment of Puychialry
University Hospitals of Cleveland
P1100 Euchd Avenue

Clevetand, Oho 44106

Phione 216-844-8749

Fax 216-844-1703

This letter is to inform you that Dr. Redmon failed to appear for her scheduled psychiatric
evaluation with me on May 17, 2007 at 1:00 PM at University Hospitals of Cleveland.

Please advise if you wish to reschedule.

Best wishes,

‘S/Qf)’\///
Stephen Noffsinger, M.D.
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